vesting period of the options. Under US GAAP, such taxes are accounted for when the options are exercised.

Reconciliation of IFRS profit to US GAAP net income Six months Six months Year
 ended ended ended
 30 June 30 June 31 December
 2005 2004 2004
 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Profit for financial period as reported under IFRS 11,462 11,348 25,875
Adjustments for:
Amortisation of intangibles 358 (50) (65)
Write-off of in-process research and development (335) - (3,612)
Deduct: US GAAP compensation charge in respect of LTIP (611) (317) (619)
Deduct : US GAAP compensation charge in respect of SAYE
schemes

(186)

(184)

(341)

Deduct : US GAAP deferred stock-based compensation re
acquisition

(3,706)

-

-

Add: IFRS compensation charge in respect of all share-based
payments

11,944

3,618

7,855

Employer’s taxes on share options - (34) (36)
Utilisation of restructuring provision 533 - -
Tax on UK and US share options - (165) (515)
Tax difference on amortisation of intangibles (164) - (14)
Tax difference on share-based payments (176) (281) (551)
Net income as reported under US GAAP 19,119 13,935 27,977

Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity from IFRS 30 June 30 June 31 December
   to US GAAP 2005 2004 2004
 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Shareholders’ equity as reported under IFRS 707,652 199,862 642,538
Adjustments for:
Employer’s taxes on share options 27 29 27

Utilisation of restructuring provision 533 - -
Cumulative difference on amortisation of goodwill 2,713 2,713 2,713
Cumulative difference on amortisation of intangibles 251 (92) (107)
Cumulative write-off of in-process research and development (4,097) (150) (3,762)
Cumulative difference on deferred tax (178) - (14)
Valuation of equity consideration on acquisition (82,435) - (82,435)
Valuation of option consideration on acquisition 17,476 - 17,476
Deferred compensation on acquisition (9,579) - (9,579)
Deferred tax on share-based payments (7,899) (3,089) (13,274)
Portion of tax benefit arising on exercise of options issued on

acquisition taken to goodwill under US GAAP

(3,928)

-

-
Foreign exchange on valuation of intangible assets and

deferred tax

(5,678)

-

(1,256)

Shareholders’ equity as reported under US GAAP 614,858 199,273 552,327

Reconciliation of goodwill from IFRS to US GAAP 30 June 30 June 31 December
   2005 2004 2004
 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Goodwill as reported under IFRS 446,721 2,091 417,079
Adjustments for:
Amendments to provisional fair values 1,117 - (736)
Cumulative difference on amortisation of goodwill 2,713 2,713 2,713
Cumulative write-off of in-process research and development (150) (150) (150)
Amendment following revised intangible valuation on

acquisition, net of deferred tax

-

-

500
Separately identifiable intangible assets (302) (302) (302)
Deferred tax on capitalised in-process research and
   development

(1,570)

-

(1,318)

Portion of tax benefit arising on exercise of options issued on
   acquisition taken to goodwill under US GAAP

(3,928)

-

-

Valuation of equity consideration on acquisition (82,435) - (82,435)
Valuation of option consideration on acquisition 17,476 - 17,476
Deferred compensation on acquisition (9,579) - (9,579)
Contingent consideration (1,665) - (1,665)
Foreign exchange on revaluation of goodwill (5,485) - (1,167)

Goodwill as reported under US GAAP 362,913 4,352 340,416

(7) Non-GAAP measures
The following non-GAAP measures, including reconciliations to the US GAAP measures, have been used in this earnings release. These
measures have been presented as they allow a clearer comparison of operating results that exclude one-off non-recurring charges and
acquisition-related charges. All figures in £’000 unless otherwise stated.

 (7.1) (7.2) (7.3) (7.4) (7.5)
 Q2 2005 Q1 2005 Q2 2004 1H 2005 1H 2004

Income from operations (US GAAP) 11,662 11,523 8,778 23,185 16,689

[…]

Presented below are the reconciliation of profit for the year ended 2004 and the reconciliations of equity at 1 January 2004 (date of transition to IFRS) and at 31
December 2004 (date of last UK GAAP financial statements) as required by IFRS 1. In addition, the reconciliation of equity at 30 June 2004 and the
reconciliation of profit for the six months ended 30 June 2004 have been included below as required by IFRS 1 to enable a comparison of the 2005 interim
figures with those published in the corresponding period of the previous financial year. For explanations of the nature and effect of the changes in accounting
policies as a consequence of the transition to IFRS, refer to note 3 of this appendix.

(i) Reconciliations of UK GAAP profit and loss account to IFRS income statement

 Six months ended 30 June 2004 (date of

corresponding interim financial statements)
Year ended 31 December 2004 (end of last

period presented under UK GAAP)

Notes

UK
GAAP

Unaudited
£’000

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
Unaudited

£’000

IFRS
Unaudited

£’000

UK

GAAP
Audited

£’000

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
Unaudited

£’000

IFRS
Unaudited

£’000
Total revenues  71,928 - 71,928 152,897 - 152,897
Total cost of revenues j (5,227) (204) (5,431) (11,799) (441) (12,240)

Gross profit  66,701 (204) 66,497 141,098 (441) 140,657

Operating expenses
Research and development  b,j (24,455) (1,973) (26,428) (50,133) (4,541) (54,674)
Sales and marketing b,j (11,553) (663) (12,216) (23,899) (1,647) (25,546)
General and administrative a,b,e,j,l (13,341) (856) (14,197) (31,845) (263) (32,108)

Total operating expenses  (49,349) (3,492) 52,841 (105,877) (6,451) (112,328)

Profit from operations  17,352 (3,696) 13,656 35,221 (6,892) 28,329
Investment income   3,142 - 3,142 6,944 - 6,944

Profit before tax  20,494 (3,696) 16,798 42,165 (6,892) 35,273
Tax b,j (5,731) 281 (5,450) (10,153) 755 (9,398)

Profit after tax  14,763 (3,415) 11,348 32,012 (6,137) 25,875

Dividend  f (2,884) 2,884 - (8,542) 8,542 -
Profit for period  11,879 (531) 11,348 23,470 2,405 25,875

(ii)  Reconciliation of UK GAAP profit to IFRS profit

Notes

 Six months
 ended

30 June
2004

£’000

Year
ended

 31 December
2004

£’000
Profit for period as reported under  UK GAAP   11,879 23,470
Adjustments for:
Amortisation of recognised intangibles on Axys acquisition b  - (167)
Amortisation of recognised intangibles on Artisan acquisition b  - (344)
Deferred tax on intangibles b,g  - 204
Goodwill not amortised after date of transition a  268 2,103
Dividends taken directly to equity f  2,884 8,542
Embedded derivatives measured at fair value e  (179) (732)
Deduct: IFRS compensation charge in respect of all share-based payments  j  (3,618) (7,855)
Add: UK GAAP compensation charge in respect of LTIP j  225 495
Deferred tax on share-based payments j  281 551
Impairment of available-for-sale investment l  (392) (392)

Profit for period as reported under IFRS   11,348 25,875

(iii) Reconciliations of equity at 1 January 2004 and 31 December 2004 from UK GAAP to IFRS

  As at 1 January 2004 As at 31 December 2004

Notes

UK
GAAP

Audited
£’000

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
Unaudited

£’000

IFRS
Unaudited

£’000

UK
GAAP

Audited
£’000

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
Unaudited

£’000

IFRS
Unaudited

£’000
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents m,n 30,123 100,599 130,722 78,193 32,368 110,561
Short-term investments m,n 129,663 (100,599) 29,064 59,186 (53,879) 5,307
Marketable securities m,n - - - - 21,511 21,511
Accounts receivable  17,320 - 17,320 34,347 - 34,347
Inventories: finished goods  931 - 931 897 - 897
Prepaid expenses and other assets k 8,924 - 8,924 16,448 (447) 16,001
Deferred tax assets g,j 3,585 (3,585) - 20,832 (20,832) -
Total current assets  190,546 (3,585) 186,961 209,903 (21,279) 188,624

Non-current assets
Long-term marketable securities  - - - 5,438 - 5,438
Property, plant and equipment c 16,583 (6,408) 10,175 14,117 (5,021) 9,096
Goodwill a 2,091 - 2,091 459,413 (42,334) 417,079
Other intangible assets b,c 5,456 6,408 11,864 2,995 81,042 84,037
Available-for-sale investments d 4,759 1,487 6,246 5,313 6,922 12,235
Deferred tax assets g,j - 5,980 5,980 - 2,396 2,396
Total non-current assets  28,889 7,467 36,356 487,276 43,005 530,281

Total assets  219,435 3,882 223,317 697,179 21,726 718,905

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable  2,691 - 2,691 4,110 - 4,110
Current tax liabilities  3,140 - 3,140 6,345 - 6,345
Accrued and other liabilities e,h 15,868 2,154 18,022 38,463 3,586 42,049
Deferred revenue k 11,132 - 11,132 22,301 (946) 21,355
Dividends to shareholders f 6,106 (6,106) - 5,673 (5,673) -
Total current liabilities  38,937 (3,952) 34,985 76,892 (3,033) 73,859

Net current assets  151,609 367 151,976 133,011 (18,246) 114,765

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities g - - - - 776 776
Provisions h 63 (63) - 27 (27) -
Long-term other payables  - - - 1,732 - 1,732

Total liabilities   39,000 (4,015) 34,985 78,651 (2,284) 76,367

Net assets  180,435 7,897 188,332 618,528 24,010 642,538

Shareholders' equity
Share capital  512 - 512 675 - 675

Share premium account  81,137 - 81,137 434,026 - 434,026
Share option reserve  - - - 61,474 - 61,474
Retained earnings   a,b,e,f,j,l   100,874 4,768 105,642 124,851 15,440 140,291
Revaluation reserve d,l - 1,041 1,041 - 5,237 5,237
Cumulative translation adjustment b,i (2,088) 2,088 - (2,498) 3,333 835
Total equity 180,435 7,897 188,332 618,528 24,010 642,538

(iv) Reconciliation of equity as at 30 June 2004 from UK GAAP to IFRS

Notes

UK
GAAP

Unaudited
£’000

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
Unaudited

£’000

IFRS
Unaudited

£’000
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents m,n   15,202 85,054 100,256
Short-term investments m,n   151,095 (85,054) 66,041
Accounts receivable   25,251 - 25,251
Inventories: finished goods   1,025 - 1,025
Prepaid expenses and other assets   9,978 - 9,978
Deferred tax assets g,j   4,084 (4,084) -
Total current assets   206,635 (4,084) 202,551

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment c   12,678 (4,212) 8,466
Goodwill a   1,823 268 2,091
Other intangible assets b,c   4,316 4,212 8,528
Available-for-sale investments d   5,263 3,280 8,543
Deferred tax assets g,j   - 6,189 6,189
Total non-current assets   24,080 9,737 33,817

Total assets   230,715 5,653 236,368

Current liabilities
Accounts payable   2,813 - 2,813
Current tax liabilities   6,252  6,252
Accrued and other liabilities e,h   12,510 2,299 14,809
Deferred revenue   12,632 - 12,632
Dividends to shareholders f   2,872 (2,872) -
Total current liabilities   37,079 (573) 36,506

Net current assets   169,556 (3,511) 166,045

Non-current liabilities:
Provisions h   29 (29) -

Total liabilities   37,108 (602) 36,506

Net assets   193,607 6,255 199,862

Share capital   513 - 513
Share premium account   82,326 - 82,326
Retained earnings   a,b,e,f,j,l   112,978 1,479 114,457
Revaluation reserve d,l   - 2,688 2,688
Cumulative translation adjustment b,i   (2,210) 2,088 (122)
Total equity   193,607 6,255 199,862

(v) Reconciliation of equity from UK GAAP to IFRS

Notes

1 January
 2004
£’000

30 June
2004

£’000

31 December
2004

£’000
Total equity as reported under UK GAAP  180,435 193,607 618,528
Adjustments for:
Amortisation of recognised intangibles on Axys acquisition b   - - (167)
Amortisation of recognised intangibles on Artisan acquisition b - - (344)
Deferred tax on intangibles g - - 204
Goodwill not amortised after date of transition a - 268 2,103
Dividends not recognised as liability until declared f 6,106 2,872 5,673
Available-for-sale investments measured at fair value d 1,487 3,280 6,922